

Kotwali PS-1415/2022 (Reg. No. GR-04/2023)

J.O. Code - WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 21

Date: 19-02-2025

Today the case is fixed for Warrant of Production of the CCL.

Id. P.P. is present. One of the members of this Board is also present.

Received one non-execution report from SI Sankar Roy of Pundibari PS on the ground stated therein in the non-execution report.

Perused the same. Let it be kept with the record.

Issue strong reminder.

It appears from the record that Warrant of Production of the CCL namely Subham Barman @ Chottu has been pending since 16.05.2024 and more than 9 months have elapsed the said Warrant of Production upon the CCL has not been executed till date.

There is a direction upon this Board by the Hon'ble Arrear Committee, High Court Calcutta for early disposal of old cases.

This case is also pending since 2022 and due to non-execution of Warrant of Production upon the CCL, there has been delay in early disposal of this case.

Accordingly, the O/C of Pundibari P.S is directed to execute the Warrant of Production of the CCL namely Subham Barman @ Chottu, S/o-Anil Barman of Takagach, Baserpool, Ps-Pundibari, Cooch Behar by next date fixed positively without any fail.

If the Warrant of Production could not be executed by next date fixed, the O/C of Pundibari P.S is directed to submit the present whereabouts of the CCL by next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C of Pundibari P.S for his information and taking necessary action.

D.A to comply.

Fix **29-03-2025** for Warrant of Production of the CCL.

D/C

Sd/-

(Smt. Peden Dukpa)
Ld.Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)
Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-

(Smt. Peden Dukpa)
Ld.Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar