

Kotwali PS-1415/2022 (Reg. No. GR-04/2023)
CNR NO: WBCB09-000004-2023

Present: Sri. Pratayay Pal, Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Division)-cum-Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata Court, Cooch Behar and I/C of Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Order No: 31

Date: 07-03-2026

Today the case is fixed for production of CCL and Counselling Report from the CCI.

CCL is not produced today from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri due to unavailability of vehicles as per message from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

Perused the same. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P. is present. No members are present due to dissolution of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

Ld. Regular P.O of this Board has deployed in SIR duty. I'm in charge of this Board today.

Mother/guardian of the CCL is also present today to take custody of the CCL as a fit person.

Ld. Advocate files a bail petition along with fresh vokalathnama by his guardian/mother on behalf of the CCL and prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Ld. PP raised objection.

Heard submission of Ld. Advocate for the CCL and the Ld. PP-in-charge.

As the CCL has been absconded for more than two years from this case and no trace of the CCL was found.

Therefore, the release of the CCL will defeat the ends of justice.

As such, prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is directed to make necessary arrangement for regular counselling of the CCL while in protective custody and forward all reports on the next date fixed positively.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is further directed to ensure safety, security of the CCL during his stay at the Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri at once.

D.A. to comply.

Fix **11-03-2026** for production of CCL and Counselling report from the CCI.

D/C

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate(I/C)
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate(I/C)
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar