

Kotwali PS-1415/2022 (Reg. No. GR-04/2023)

CNR NO: WBCB09-000004-2023

Present: Sri. Pratayay Pal, Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Division)-cum-Judicial Magistrate, Dinhat Court, Cooch Behar and I/C of Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Order No: 32

Date: 10-03-2026

Today the case is fixed for production of CCL and Counselling Report from the CCI.

CCL is produced today from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri with proper escort.

He is taken into safe custody.

Ld. P.P. is present. No members are present due to dissolution of earlier Board on 19.10.2025.

Ld. Regular P.O of this Board has deployed in SIR duty. I'm in charge of this Board today.

Mother/guardian of the CCL is also present today to take custody of the CCL as a fit person.

Ld. Advocate files a put-up petition along with bail petition by his guardian/mother on behalf of the CCL and prays for bail on any terms and condition..

Heard submission of Ld. Advocate for the CCL as well as the Ld. PP-in-charge.

Ld. PP-in-charge raised objection.

Perused the charge sheet, CD and materials available in the case record.

Mother/guardian namely Anita Barman is present and she submits that she is ready to take custody of the CCL as a fit person to undertake to ensure his safety, security & welfare.

I have scrutinized the record and considered all submissions.

Considering all aspects and voluntariness of the CCL, I'm of the view that the safety, security & welfare of above mentioned CCL shall be ensured if he is placed in the protective custody of his mother/guardian.

As such bail prayer of the CCL stands allowed on A.I basis.

Mother/guardian of aboved mentioned CCL is declared fit person and the custody of CCL is entrusted upon her, if not wanted any other case.

Mother/guardian shall furnish A.I bail guardian bond of Rs. 1000/- upon condition to ensure safety, security and welfare of the CCL at all times and to appear on all dates during inquiry, not to leave jurisdiction of this Board until further order, not to contact with the victim or their family or visit their house I/d to protective custody in observation home.

If on bail, Fix **17-04-2025** for appearance of CCL who is on A.I bail, Copy Supply and Plea.

D/C

Later:

Mother/Guardian of CCL namely Anita Barman furnished A.I bail guardian bail bond of Rs. 1000/- on behalf of the CCL which is found fit, correct and accepted.

Release the CCL at once if not wanted any other case.

Issue release order at once.

To date.

D/C

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate(I/C)
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Ld. Principal Magistrate(I/C)
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar